even well scored companies in ESG like JMT. Mitigation: the company is well positioned ESG wise, with presence in multiple indices related to sustainability
and several initiatives related to social ventures.

Appendix 15 | Sensitivity and Monte Carlo

The Monte Carlo simulation was performed using 10,000 trials, with the assumptions used in the following table:

Paremeter Expected
Value

Standard
Deviation Minimum Maximum Distribution Comment

Population growth
change 0% 0.20% - - Normal -

Real GDP change 0% 2.10% - - Normal std according to polish real gdp growth (last 20 years)
Inflation change 0% 0.86% - - Normal std polish inflation
EBIT margin POL
change 0% 0.47% - - Normal -

EBIT margin PT
change 0% 0.38% - - Normal std of the past ebit margins, except colombia, which is the forecasted

EBIT margin COL
cahmge 0% 1.61% - - Normal -

EUR/ZLO change 0% 6.30%   Normal 5Y monthly average
EUR/COL change 0% 13.60%   Normal 5Y monthly average

Risk-Free Rate 2.15% 0.81% - - Lognormal std is monthly 5y average

Terminal growth (g)
change 0% - -0.5% 0.5% Uniform -

29

The following sensitivity analysis further illustrates the polish EBIT margins relevance for the price target, as well as the relevance of the ZLO/EUR exchange
rate differences:

   EUR/ZLO shifts

   €   24,87  -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

EU
R/

CO
L

Sh
ift

s

-2%  €   21,5   €   22,9   €   24,5   €   26,2   €   28,1

-1%  €   21,6   €   23,1   €   24,7   €   26,4   €   28,2

0%  €   21,8   €   23,3   €   24,9   €   26,6   €   28,4

1%  €   22,0   €   23,5   €   25,1   €   26,8   €   28,6

2%  €   22,2   €   23,7   €   25,3   €   27,0   €   28,9

References

Ahern, D. (2023, March 21). Strong Fall In Retail Sales Bodes Ill For Polish Economy [Online]. Checkout. Available
from: https://www.checkout.ie/retail/strong-fall-in-retail-sales-bodes-ill-for-polish-economy-200637 [Accessed: 12/03/2023]

BerkJonathan, B., & Van BinsbergenJules, H. (2017). How Do Investors Compute the Discount Rate? They Use the CAPM (Corrected June 2017)
[Online]. Financial Analysts Journal, 73(2), 25–32. Available from: https://doi.org/10.2469/faj.v73.n2.6  [Accessed: 18/03/2023]

Damodaran, A. (1999). Estimating Risk Parameters. NYU Leonard N. Stern School Finance Department Working Paper, Series 99-019.